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And after a little break, here we all are again for the first auction of 2024.  There were a few members that managed to tidy up before Christmas, so we are once again up to the maximum 350 lots of assorted shapes and sizes. 

The lots look a bit more balanced than the last auction, so hopefully you will find something useful.  There seem to be a few countries that are rarely found making their first appearance since I started typing these catalogues, so hopefully you will find something out of the ordinary 

As usual:-	
a)	if you cannot get to the auction, or may get there late, we can bid on your behalf, but if possible, bids should be made at least 24 hours before the start of the auction.  Please place bids on a book bid form, but if that’s not possible, please give me a ring or send an e-mail.  My e-mail address is on the last page of the catalogue. Note: You would be better off using the @whss one as the other one is restricted to my phone for most of the week.  

b) 	descriptions are primarily those supplied by the Vendors (except where the auctioneers have expanded them in the interests of clarity or to point out faults which they have found but which were not mentioned by the Vendors).  See above. 

Please remember that, unless otherwise shown, all prices shown in the last column are reserves, the lowest price at which the lot will be sold. 

Bidding steps:-	These are at the discretion of the auctioneer, but the normal steps will be:-

Up to £2 – in steps of 10p		£2 to £5 – in steps of 20p		£5 to £10 – in steps of 50p	
£11 to £50 – in steps of £1		£50 to £100 – in steps of £2
£100 upwards – in steps of £5 or at the auctioneers discretion                                                                              T52


Please take great care when viewing material

	
	
	A – Box Lots 
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	1
	
	SG Catalogues – 2020 Stamps of the World in 6 volumes. 
	£25.00
	

	2
	
	GB – Tin of mixed GB stamps and documents. 
	£10.00
	

	3
	
	World – Aubergine box with small stockbooks, albums, covers, album pages……
	£4.00
	

	4
	
	Box with four large Chinese stockbooks in. 
	£4.00
	

	5
	
	Mounts – Biscuit tin of pre-used black Hawid-type mounts. 
	£3.00
	

	6
	
	World – Large white box with a mixture of mounts, binders, containers of stamps etc. of all sorts.  Album pages, covers, binders.  Seems to be over 50% GB. 
	£2.00
	

	7
	
	World – Medium brown box of all sorts.  Album pages, covers, binders.  Seems to be over 50% GB. 
	£2.00
	

	8
	
	World – Medium brown glory box with packets, SG “Collect British Postmarks”, a book of postbox postcards, Channel tunnel pack etc. 
	£2.00
	

	9
	
	World – White box with no lid with albums of stamps and a couple of books. 
	£2.00
	

	10
	
	World – Family Circle tub with world mixture on and off paper. 
	£2.00
	

	11
	
	Commonwealth – Family Circle tub stated to be GB and Canada on and off paper. 
	£2.00
	

	12
	
	World – A sorting tray with World stamps I-Z. 
	£1.00
	

	13
	
	World – Blue Glory box with albums, album pages, loose etc.  
	£3.00
	

	14
	
	World – White Glory box with album pages, loose etc.  
	£1.00
	

	15
	
	World – Celebrations tub with an on and (mainly) off paper mixture.  
	£1.00
	

	16
	
	GB – Anchor tub with High Value GB stamps on paper that can be soaked off to go into club books.  
	£1.00
	

	17
	
	GB – Anchor tub with High Value GB stamps on paper that can be soaked off to go into club books.  
	£1.00
	

	18
	
	Bulgaria – Good selection of mint and used in a stockbook and on album pages. 
	£1.00
	




	
	
	B – Country Lots  “A – L”
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	19
	
	Albania – 1929 mint 5q and 25q Mt Shquipare overprints. SG 270 and 272 
	£3.00
	

	20
	
	Albania – Imperf stamps SG 718, 719 and MS821a, mint. 
	£6.00
	

	21
	
	Albania – Mint in packets, and 1941 used on piece.  About 20 stamps. 
	£1.00
	

	22
	
	Australia – Mint, mounted and unmounted on 2 Hagners.  Good cat. 
	£2.50
	

	23
	
	Australia – Cover album of Australia covers. 
	£3.00
	

	24
	
	Australia – 1937 New South Wales FDC sent to Surrey but seemingly not on the first day, but 4 days later if the date on the printed cover is anything to go by. 
	£1.00
	

	25
	
	Austria – 1860 15s SG 37, imperf.  Not issued imperf, so this is probably a die proof. 
	£2.00
	

	26
	
	Austria – 1874 SG 66d 50k top value fine used with well-centered cds ZARA.  Cat £325. 
	£35.00
	

	27
	
	Austria – 1922 Air set of 8, SG 546/553, mounted mint.  Cat £15. 
	£2.00
	

	28
	
	Austria – 1923 Artists Charity Fund mint set of 9 SG 554/562 – mixture of unmounted/mounted.  Cat £47. 
	£7.00
	

	29
	
	Austria – 1924 Artists Charity Fund mint set of 5 SG 563/567.  Cat £37. 
	£5.00
	

	30
	
	Austria – 1948 Creative Artists unmounted mint set of 7 SG 1145/51.  Cat £55. 
	£8.00
	

	31
	
	Austria – 1948 Salzburg Cathedral unmounted mint set of 8 SG 1152/59.  Cat £22. 
	£3.00
	

	32
	
	Austria – 1950 30th Anniversary of Carinthian Plebiscite unmounted mint set of 3 SG 1212/4.  Cat £140. 
	£20.00
	

	33
	
	Austria – Stockcard with 6 better fine used stamps.  SG 1225-7 1215, 1217 and 1221.   at £95.75. 
	£12.00
	

	34
	
	Austria – Stockcard with 4 more better fine used stamps.  SG 1241, 1233, 1213 and 1208.  Cat £120.50. 
	£14.00
	

	35
	
	Austria – Hagner stockpage with 29 fine used stamps from between SG 1169-1265.  Cat £195.15. 
	£18.00
	

	36
	
	Austria – Another Hagner stockpage with 29 fine used stamps from between SG 735-1230.  Cat £155.80. 
	£14.00
	

	37
	
	Bahawalpur – Stockpage with mint and a few used from 1945-1949.  Includes a fair number that are perf 17½ x 17.  Cat £60+. 
	£2.00
	

	38
	
	Bahrain – Some album pages with 4 x GVI and early QEII sets, mint.  Cat £19.25. 
	£2.00
	

	39
	
	Bahrain – Air cover sent from Bahrain to London.  Stamp is nothing special, but it has a hand-stamped cachet on it which may be of interest. 
	£1.00
	

	40
	
	Bardsey Island – Some mint minisheets and stamps on three sides.  Includes some Brechou. 
	£2.00
	

	41
	
	Basutoland – Double-sided stockcard with mint and used (mostly mint) lot of the 1954-8 issue including the various overprints that appeared later in 1961-1963 on currency change.  Includes all 3 of the vertical (top) values, SG 53, 68 and 79, mint.  Those three alone cat about £150.  Needs careful sorting for overprint types etc, but huge cat. 
	£25.00
	

	42
	
	Basutoland – Packet with Vario stockcards with mint and used.  Probably a cheap reserve. 
	£5.00
	

	43
	
	Bechuanaland – 2 x used QV overprints – 4d with a tear and a crease and 6d in not great condition, but a lot better than the 4d. Need checking
	£1.00
	

	44
	
	Bechuanaland – 5 x used QV overprints – some of which have issues (toning/thinning etc).   Need checking
	£1.00
	

	45
	
	Belgium – 2000 mini-sheet SG MS 3613 unmounted mint.  Cat £32. 
	£6.00
	

	46
	
	Belgium – 1928 Orval Abbey mint set SG 461-9.  Cat £110.00. 
	£9.00
	

	47
	
	Belgium – 1929 Anti-tuberculosis Fund SG 552/7 used.  Cat £65.00. 
	£7.00
	

	48
	
	Belgium – 1929 Express used set of 4 SG E530/533.  Cat £30.00. 
	£4.00
	

	49
	
	Belgium/Air – 1930 airs on cover.  SG 560-3.  Cat (stamps) £10.00. 
	£2.00
	

	50
	
	Belgium/Air – 1930 airs, used.  SG 560-3.  Cat £7.25. 
	£1.50
	

	51
	
	Belgium – 1939 Rubens’ House used set of 8 SG 847/854.  Cat £58.00. 
	£7.00
	

	52
	
	Belgium – 1949 Stamp centenary set SG 127/5, used.  Cat £30.00. 
	£4.00
	

	53
	
	Belgium – 1952 UPU mint set of 12, SG 1398/1409.  Cat £400.00. 
	£30.00
	

	54
	
	Belgium/Birds – Used strip of 5 taken from mini-sheet SG MS4314.  Cat £27.00. 
	£3.00
	

	55
	
	Benin – Blue 4-ring binder with a stack of Benin, mint and used.  Lots of thematics. The binder and Vario pages would have cost more than the reserve. 
	£4.00
	

	56
	
	Benin – Double-sided Vario sheet with variations of “Republique Populaire du Benin” overprinted stamps which came out of the above lot separately as the overprint variations looked interesting.  30 used stamps. A couple are dodgy. 
	£1.00
	

	57
	
	Bermuda – 13 used QV stamps on a stockcard.  Mixed condition. 
	£1.00
	

	58
	
	Bohemia and Moravia – Accumulation on double-sided stockcards.  Mint and used, some with the labels attached and a few that don’t belong. 
	£2.00
	

	59
	
	British Antarctic Territory – ½p to 2S mint from first set.  Cat £34+.  
	£1.00
	

	60
	
	British Guiana – George VI $2 purple, lightly mounted mint with selvedge. SG 318 or 318a.  Cat £21. (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£3.00
	

	61
	
	British Levant – 12 stamps on a stockcard from QV to the beard characters. Most have better than average postmarks.  Likely to have reasonable cat, but not checked for watermarks/shades etc. 
	£3.00
	

	62
	
	British Virgin Islands – 1997 Game Fishing - 8 values fine used including $5 and $10. (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£3.00
	

	63
	
	Bulgaria – Mint and used stamps on stockcards and on album pages. 
	£1.00
	

	64
	
	Burma – Blue 4-ring binder with an accumulation of Burma on Vario pages. Includes various British/Japanese occupation issues.  Just needs a sort.
	£5.00
	

	65
	
	Canada – 10 old stamps.  Mixed condition.
	£1.00
	

	66
	
	Canada – Various KG VI Officials, OHMS and “G” overprints.  13 stamps and 1 postage due.  Mint and used.  Cat £88. 
	£8.00
	

	67
	
	Central African Republic – Accumulation on double-sided Vario pages including French Colonial and later junk.  Inevitable thematics. 
	£2.00
	

	68
	
	Ceylon – Red 4-ring binder with Ceylon on Vario pages.  It is in no order, but starts with 2 early items and thereafter it is a jumble of early material and later with similar looking stamps kept together.  Lots of George VI.  Looks cheap. 
	£5.00
	

	69
	
	Ceylon – QV 1 rupee 12 cent stamp fairly good used. 
	£1.00
	

	70
	
	Ceylon – 1857-1935 accumulation, mint and used on Britannia pages.  Gets better as it goes along, and finishes with the 1935 set, mounted mint. 
	£7.00
	

	71
	
	Chad/Air – Two unmounted mint air sets, SG 112/4 (Nubian Monuments) SG 180/183 (Air Chad Airline).  Cat £13.25. 
	£2.50
	

	72
	
	Chad – Red 4-ring binder with a stack of Chad from French colonial issues to more recent, which Seller has made no attempt to catalogue, but the binder and Vario pages would have cost more than the reserve.….  Mint and used. 
	£5.00
	

	73
	
	Curacao – 1889 Willem III large values SG 29/30 used, both with puntstempel 201.  Cat £245.00 
	£24.00
	

	74
	
	Curacao – 1889 Postage Due SG D47B, fine used on a small piece.  Cat £700.00 
	£70.00
	

	75
	
	Curacao – 1889 Postage Dues SG D42A, D46A, D47C and D49C, fine used.  Cat £83.50 
	£8.00
	

	76
	
	Curacao – Small stockcard with SG 37/41, 48, 50, 96, 97 and 72a (two stamps bisected differently on piece and 73a (two, bisected as above)  Cat £125+ 
	£11.00
	

	77
	
	Curacao – 1903 Wilhelmina large pair SG 567/8.  Both with white paper  Cat £105.00 
	£9.00
	

	78
	
	Curacao/Airs – 1931 First Air set SG 126a/134 fine used plus the overprinted one SG 154.  Cat £55.00 
	£7.00
	

	79
	
	Curacao/Airs – 1942/3 Air set SG 201/215 (both shades of the 60c), fine used.  Cat £95.00 
	£12.00
	

	80
	
	Curacao – 1946/7 Wilhelmina small values with the squiggle under the second “c” of “Curaҫao”.  SG 248/257 (the smaller stamps).  Cat £30-ish 
	£4.00
	

	81
	
	Czechoslovakia – Ring binder with several hundred stamps from 1918 onwards. 
	£10.00
	

	82
	
	Dahomey – 7 sides of Dahomey, not appearing to be in any particular order, but including a fair bit from French colonial period.  Looked up a few including an u/m mint Albert Schweizer (cat £5.50), and SG 93b used (cat £16).  Triangles and other bits.  Mainly used.  Just as it arrived.  
	£2.00
	

	83
	
	Danish West Indies – 1900 SG 40, 41 and 53.  Three good used earlier stamps that don’t turn up so often in the basic collections.  Cat £79.00. 
	£8.00
	

	84
	
	Danish West Indies – Three better stamps from the 1873-1902 posthorn series.  SG 13, 14 and 19, good used.  Cat £124.00. 
	£12.00
	

	85
	
	Danish West Indies – SG 33b 4c bisected pale-blue and yellow-brown on piece.  Cat £130.00. 
	£18.00
	

	86
	
	Denmark – Pack with two accumulations of stamps.  12 foolscap pages of stuff.  Doesn’t look duplicated, plus 6 pages from Davo album from the early 1970’s. Looks to be pretty much all used and quite cheap. 
	£5.00
	

	87
	
	Denmark – 3 club books, full and uncirculated.  Cat £200+. 
	£12.00
	

	88
	
	Djibouti Republic – 262 stamps, mostly different, on Vario pages in a ring 4-ring binder.  Going by those checked and the catalogue, they appear to cat over £1 each – presumably because you don’t really see much. 
	£4.00
	

	89
	
	Egypt – Stockbook with several hundred stamps from 1879.  Mint and used.
	£10.00
	

	90
	
	Falkland Islands – 4 x used QV heads and 1 x mint with no gum.   The ½d and 1d are sort-of ok, the 2d and 2 ½d are space fillers with issues. 
	£1.00
	

	91
	
	Falkland Islands/Airs – Two inaugural flight covers created for philatelic purposes flown from UK to the Falklands 1984/5 with signatures on, various cachet, front and back etc etc. 
	£1.20
	

	92
	
	Fiume – Hagner card with a mainly mint lot of stamps in it. 
	£3.00
	

	93
	
	French Polynesia – 1977 Sailing Ships set SG 262/5 unmounted mint. Cat £32.75 (2019).  (*Reduced price.  Was £5 originally)
	£2.50
	

	94
	
	German East Africa – 18 x 7½ Heller, used, with town postmarks (some scarce) and 6 x 7½ Heller with railway postmarks. 
	£6.00
	

	95
	
	German States (Bavaria) – Stockbook with hundreds of stamps, mint and used from 1879 onwards. 
	£15.00
	

	96
	
	German States (Saxony) – 1951/2 issue – 6 fine used stamps with good borders from between SG 10 and SG 15, with one of each value, 2 different shades of the 1ngr and 3ngr values.  Cat £270.
	£25.00
	

	97
	
	German States (Saxony) – 1955/63 issue – 7 fine used stamps with good borders from between SG 16 and SG 24, 2 different shades of the ½ngr and 1ngr values.  Cat £205 (a lot more if the 5ngr value is not the brick red).
	£20.00
	

	98
	
	German States (Saxony) – 1963/7 embossed issue – 6 fine used stamps plus another that would probably look a lot better if the backing was soaked off from between SG 31 and SG 44, 2 different shades of the ½ngr and 1ngr values.  Cat £121.25.
	£12.00
	

	99
	
	German States (Saxony) – 1963/7 embossed issue – 12 mint stamps from between SG 31 and SG 50.  One of each value plus lots of shades, particularly the 5ngr varieties.  Cat £175.00-ish depending on what shade the 5’s actually are.  The blue one, which has a spot not counted.
	£12.00
	

	100
	
	German States (Thurn and Taxis) – 1852-58 (first) issue – 5 values for North (cat £147) and 5 for South (cat £92.50), all fine used without chunks cut off.  Both the 1958 values included (bottom row). Total cat £121.25.
	£12.00
	

	101
	
	German States (Thurn and Taxis) – An assortment of fine used stamps from later issues – 4 values for North (cat £196.00) and 4 for South (cat £114.00), Total cat £310.00.
	£20.00
	

	102
	
	German States (Thurn and Taxis) – An assortment of mint stamps from the rouletted period – 6 values for North, all colour rouletted (cat £21.75) and 4 for South (cat £14.00), Total cat £35.75.
	£3.00
	

	103
	
	Germany (French Zone) – The first “General” issue SG F1/13, mounted mint, including the difficult 10pf value.  Cat £36.  (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£2.20
	

	104
	
	Germany (East) – 1950 Peace Propaganda set of 4, mounted mint.  SG E33/36.  Cat £25.  (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£2.20
	

	105
	
	Germany (East) – 1950 250th Anniversary of Academy of Science mint set of 10, SG E20/E29.  Cat £170.
	£15.00
	

	106
	
	Germany (East) – 1951 Mao – Friendship with China fine used set of three.  Key set for East Germany, SG E43/5.  Cat £95.
	£14.00
	

	107
	
	Germany (East) – 1951 Mao – Friendship with China very lightly mounted mint set of three.  Key set for East Germany, SG E4345.  Cat £375.
	£34.00
	

	108
	
	Germany (East) – 1952/3 definitive set SG E82/96 – the lot re-issued for East Germany with the DDR watermarks.  Mint, mostly mounted.  Cat £475. 
	£35.00
	

	109
	
	Germany (East) – 1953 Death of Marx set SG E102/E111, mint which some fool appears to have taken out of the mini-sheets, left them in the blocks of 4 and 6 and then put mounts on four of the stamps.  Cat £38 (only) as a result. 
	£5.00
	

	110
	
	Germany (East) – 1953 Karl Marx sheets – SG MSE11a, fine used – the perforated pair.  Cat £375.
	£45.00
	

	111
	
	Germany (East) – 1953 Karl Marx sheets – SG MSE11c, fine used – the imperforated pair.  Also cats £375.
	£45.00
	

	112
	
	Germany (Reich) – Stockcard of Hitler heads, mint but no gum. 
	£1.00
	

	113
	
	Germany (East) – SG 45, Mao 50, used.  Cat £37 but a bit toned top edge. . 
	£1.00
	

	114
	
	Gibraltar – SG 265-286 in unmounted mint airs. 
	£1.00
	

	115
	
	GB – Two binders of postmarks and a large binder of mainly GB stamps. 
	£4.00
	

	116
	
	GB – 2005 FDC for the Bicentenary of the Battle of Trafalgar with a Portsmouth Cancel and something saying that it sailed on a replica ship. 
	£1.00
	

	117
	
	GB – 12 x Post Office Publicity Posters from the 1970’s priced to sell at £1 each. 
	£3.00
	

	118
	
	GB – 1993 Year Pack, booklets and Presentation Packs.  Total face value £31. 
	£10.00
	

	119
	
	GB – 1d penny stars, perf 14 rose-red reconstructed plate 27.  Some stamps removed, but still 100 remaining (some duplicates).  Mainly good examples. 
	£5.00
	

	120
	
	GB – 1d plates 94 to 220, 26 stamps, used. 
	£4.00
	

	121
	
	GB – 1d reds and 1d venetian red on stockcards.  About 100 stamps. 
	£2.00
	

	122
	
	GB – 2002 – 20045, used on stockcards, some die-cut. 
	£1.00
	

	123
	
	GB – 2 x RAF, 1 x Army and 1 x Navy privilege envelopes, three of which are censored.  4 items. 
	£4.00
	

	124
	
	GB/error – 3d Christmas 1966 with “Missing T” SG 713c in a mint pair with a normal one. 
	£5.00
	

	125
	
	GB – 5 x Airmail letters from the 1940’s, 4 of them censored. 
	£3.00
	

	126
	
	GB – Army WW2 censored mail – 8 items. 
	£4.00
	

	127
	
	GB – 2002 Booklet “Across the Universe and Back” - £6.93 – SG DX29. 
	£4.00
	

	128
	
	GB – 1992 Booklet “Cymru Wales £6” – SG DX13. 
	£3.00
	

	129
	
	GB – 2000 Booklet “Queen Mother’s 1000th Birthday” - £7.03 – SG DX25. 
	£3.00
	

	130
	
	GB – 1998 Booklet “The Wilding Definitives” - £7.49 – SG DX20. 
	£4.00
	

	131
	
	GB – 1992 Booklet “Tolkein £6” – SG DX14. 
	£3.00
	

	132
	
	GB – 2000 Booklet “Trees £7” – SG DX26. 
	£3.00
	

	133
	
	GB – 1986 Christmas Stamps folder £4.30 with 2nd class stamps  SG 1341 x 36.  Unopened.  
	£3.00
	

	134
	
	GB – 1987 Christmas Stamps folder £4.60 with 2nd class stamps.  SG 1375 x 36 with blue star underprint.  Unopened.  
	£3.00
	

	135
	
	GB – GPO 8 x Telegrams 1937, one with envelope..  
	£5.00
	

	136
	
	GB – Hagner with QV stamps.  2 x 1s green, plate 4, 1 x 4d venetian red on piece, plate9 and about 50 x 1d venetian reds.  
	£6.00
	

	137
	
	GB – KEVII 20 x ½d green.  Various printings and shades.  
	£1.00
	

	138
	
	GB – KGV mint, 3 x ½d plates G27 and V34 and 2 x ½d green SG 439, 2 x 1d scarlet SG 440, 1 x 1½d brown SG 441, 2 x 2½d blue SG 443 and 1 x 4d deep grey-green plate X35 SG 445. 
	£3.00
	

	139
	
	GB – QV and KGV on stockcards.  About 35 stamps. 
	£1.00
	

	140
	
	GB – QV on stockcard, 2½d to 1s, all used.  12 items. 
	£3.00
	

	141
	
	GB – RAF ARMY and NAVY Privilege envelopes, four censored.  5 items. 
	£5.00
	

	142
	
	GB – Receipt booklet with 7 x 1d lilac stamps, one not cancelled. 
	£1.00
	

	143
	
	GB – 1924 stamp booklet, Edition 220, booklet type BB22 – incomplete, but still contains 3 x 1d block cypher inverted and 1 x ½d block cypher inverted. 
	£1.00
	

	144
	
	GB – 1989 stamp booklet – Greetings stamps 1.90.  10 x 19p SG 1423-27, FX9. 
	£1.00
	

	145
	
	GB – Stamp booklets 1 x 90p, 2 x £1.30, 1 x £1.40, 3 x £1.50, 1 x £1.54 and 1 x £1.80.  9 items. 
	£5.00
	

	146
	
	GB – Old stock pages with QV ½d to 1s and KEVII ½d to 6d plus 20 fiscal stamps, all used.  Lots of stamps.  Needs checking. 
	£10.00
	

	147
	
	GB – QE II 1953-1970 unmounted mint including phosphors in a boxed Prinz album. 
	£5.00
	

	148
	
	GB – Boxed Davo album (standard) with pages for 1840-1995.  Some stamps on cards between the pages. 
	£10.00
	

	149
	
	GB – Wales Presentation Pack 1.7.1997 with definitives.  Face £1.46. 
	£1.00
	

	150
	
	GB – Double-sided Hagner with SG 570/586 (looks like that anyway) in unmounted mint blocks of 4, Cat £36, plus there are some extra stamps and blocks, so total cat £45.50. 
	£4.00
	

	151
	
	GB – White 4-ring binder with GB blocks and part-sheets etc.  Includes a whole sheet of 240x½d at the back. 
	£2.50
	

	152
	
	GB – Black A4 size binder with some GB covers and then a whole lot of 1970’s/1980/s PHQ cards which look to be in sets. 
	£2.00
	

	153
	
	GB – Recipe album also with some GB covers and then 1980/s PHQ cards wich look to be in sets. 
	£2.00
	

	154
	
	GB – 1970 Philympia Presentation Pack.  Cat £3.  Sold for Polegate Mother’s Union.
	£1.00
	

	155
	
	GB – Blue First Day Cover album with mint aerogramme letters.  Also has FDC plus two other letters. 
	£2.00
	

	156
	
	GB – 1938 Cambridge philatelic congress labels unmounted mint, 5 mauve including 4-block, 1v blue.  (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£1.20
	

	157
	
	GB/Eastbourne – 1882 postal stationary-type cover sent to Scotland. Eastbourne squares circle on the front and a circular “Cavendish Place – Eastbourne” on the back. Missing 
	£2.00
	

	158
	
	Greece – Modern mainly mint and some used in a packet. 
	£1.00
	

	159
	
	Hawaii – Old album page with earlies, mounted mint, including. 1862 SG 22 (2), 1864 1c/2c/5c/18c.  Very high catalogue if genuine. (*Reduced price.  Was £40 originally)
	£22.50
	

	160
	
	Hong Kong – QV 50c/48c brown SG 41, good used.  Cat £48. (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£5.20
	

	161
	
	Hong Kong – George V 8c wmk Script CA lightly mounted mint.  SG 122 Cat £26. (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£3.70
	

	162
	
	Hong Kong – George V $3 wmk Script CA, SG 131 fine used.  Needs back clean.  Cat £70 (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£7.50
	

	163
	
	Hong Kong – George VI $10 lilac/blue, SG 162b or might be 162/162a? Cat £18 minimum.  (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£3.00
	

	164
	
	Hong Kong – Club booklet ptsa £46. 
	£3.00
	

	165
	
	Hungary – Packet with 4 covers sent to London, one with 1953 composer set SG 1334/40.  Also poet set, some airs. 
	£1.20
	

	166
	
	Iceland – Mint part set SG 158-60 and 163-7.  Cat £70+. 
	£2.00
	

	167
	
	Iceland – Death of First President set SG 313/6.  Cat £55. 
	£2.00
	

	168
	
	India – George V 1929 air set mounted mint.  SG 220/225 Cat £50 (*Reduced reserve – 25% off) 
	£3.80
	

	169
	
	Italy – SG 750, Radio mast, used.  Cat £190.00. 
	£3.00
	

	170
	
	Italy – SG 747,St Peters Dome, mint.  Cat £150.00. 
	£2.00
	

	171
	
	Italy – Some Italian Fiscal stamps. 
	£1.00
	

	172
	
	Jamaica – George V  KE 7 2d grey SG 57 mounted mint, cat £9.  (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£1.20
	

	173
	
	Japan – Embossed bird postcard dated 8.7.19 with 1½s stamp. 
	£1.00
	

	174
	
	Japan – SG 5, used.  Cat £325. 
	£5.00
	

	175
	
	Japan – SG 602-3, mint.  Cat £61.00. 
	£2.00
	

	176
	
	Jersey – Mint and used values to £5 including postage dues and a few GB in a blue stockbook. 
	£3.00
	

	177
	
	Jersey – £5 stamp SG 274 unmounted mint.  Cat £8. 
	£.00
	

	178
	
	KUT – Pack with album pages and a pack of on/off paper stamps. 
	£2.00
	

	179
	
	KUT – KGVI 5c to s mint in blocks.  11 different values.  Cat £40 as singles. 
	£10.00
	

	180
	
	KUT – 1963 Red Cross SG 205-6 in unmounted mint blocks of 4. 
	£3.00
	

	181
	
	Luxembourg – Cover with 1906 stamps including SG 171.  Cat £130.
	£10.00
	

	182
	
	Luxembourg – 927 Balloon Card with 2 x 1926 stamps.
	£1.50
	

	183
	
	Luxembourg – 1927 International Philatelic Exhibition cover with SG 261/5.  Stamps cat £100.
	£10.00
	


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Refreshment break~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


	
	
	B – Country Lots   “M – Z”
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	184
	
	Malaysia – Packet of album pages with Malaya, Singapore, Malaysia etc. 
	£3.00
	

	185
	
	Malta – Club booklet ptsa £5. 
	£1.00
	

	186
	
	Malta – SG 330-348, unmounted mint. 
	£1.00
	

	187
	
	Monaco – Mint and used stamps on a stockcard.  SG 1, 2 and 13 mint (cat £173) and SG 18, 19 and 26, used (cat £66).  
	£2.00
	

	188
	
	Morocco – Mint and used lot on album pages. 
	£1.00
	

	189
	
	Nauru – 1937 Coronation SG 44-47 in unmounted mint blocks of 9.  Sets cat £15.75.
	£2.00
	

	190
	
	Netherlands – 8 used telegram stamps from 1877-1903, used (so with the little circles cut out).  No 25c or 2g (but they are why the complete set cats about €2,500).  These cat €200+.
	£8.00
	

	191
	
	Netherlands Indies – 1911 DIENST overprint inverted SG O204ba, fine used. Cat £1800.  Not expertised, so this estimate may or may not be a bargain. 
	£32.00
	

	192
	
	Netherlands Indies – 1900 overprints SG 111-116, mint (mostly mounted). Cat approx. £140. 
	£16.00
	

	193
	
	Netherlands Indies – 1937 overprints SG 381/2, mounted mint pair. Cat £10. 
	£1.40
	

	194
	
	Netherlands Indies – 1945-6 top three values from the Wilhelmina set (the large size ones.  Appear to be unmounted mint. Cat £10.20. 
	£1.60
	

	195
	
	New Zealand – Officials G5 Admiral 2/- SG O112, good used. cat. £130.  (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£9.00
	

	196
	
	New Zealand – A block of 4 George V 4d yellow perf.14x13.5  SG 418, unmounted mint, but some gum toning.  Cat £30 (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£2.20
	

	197
	
	New Zealand – King Edward VII ½d booklet pane, SG 387e.  Some foxing on the perfs, but cat £225.  (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£18.50
	

	198
	
	New Zealand – 1970 Health pair in sheetlets of 6, unmounted mint.  SG MS 942, cat £16.  (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£2.20
	

	199
	
	New Zealand – 1940 Centennial issue.  13 stamps, mounted mint.  SG 613/625.  No trace of the foxing which is common in this set.  Cat £70.  (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£7.50
	

	200
	
	New Zealand – A fine used block of 4 x 1940 Centennial 2½d overprinted “Official”.  SG O145.  Cat £11.  (*Reduced reserve – 25% off) 
	£1.50
	

	201
	
	New Zealand – 2 x club booklets ptsa £43. 
	£2.00
	

	202
	
	New Zealand – 1981 Collectors pack. 
	£1.00
	

	203
	
	New Zealand – Locals “Pete’s Post Ltd (Fastway and Pete), 33 x mint and used stamps. 
	£4.00
	

	204
	
	New Zealand – 3 /- Admiral, mounted mint but with some toning. 
	£1.00
	

	205
	
	New Zealand – 2 x used 6d kiwi stamps, the darker shade/paper having a slight crease.  Need checking
	£1.00
	

	206
	
	New Zealand – 2 more used 6d kiwi stamps, both the lighter shade/paper 
	£1.00
	

	207
	
	New Zealand – 1d red tuberculosis stamp with a nurse on, used. 
	£1.00
	

	208
	
	New Zealand – 2 x 1d red tuberculosis stamp with a nurse on, with differing degrees of foxing. Need checking
	£1.00
	

	209
	
	New Zealand – 3 x early looking 1d health stamps in mixed condition. Need checking
	£1.00
	

	210
	
	New Zealand – 3 x Silver Jubilee stamps.  The 6d is unmounted and in a good state, the 1d and ½d are mounted and not. 
	£1.00
	

	211
	
	New Zealand – a 3/- stamp with a mountain on in blackish-brown.  Probably mounted mint. 
	£1.00
	

	212
	
	Norway – An accumulation of posthorns in a stockbook from early-ish – although there is only the “3” value in Skilling (7 of them).  Some appear to be sorted/identified.  Some useful early øre values.
	£8.00
	

	213
	
	Pakistan – Black 4-ring binder with an accumulation from stamps from all periods and not in any coherent order.  The 9 keyplate-type stamps at the front cat about £70, there are some UN 10th anniversary stamps, but otherwise, it is up to you as I don’t have any interest in Pakistan.  Mint and used.  Lots of it. 
	£10.00
	

	214
	
	Pakistan – Blue 4-ring binder – a continuation of the previous one but with even more in it.  Doesn’t have the early page though, so the reserve is half the previous one.  
	£5.00
	

	215
	
	Papal States – 3 x old stamps. 
	£1.00
	

	216
	
	Pitcairn Islands – George VI 4d SG 5b fine used, but could do with a clean Cat £12.  (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£1.50
	

	217
	
	Queensland – 21 used stamps on a small card.
	£1.00
	

	218
	
	Romania – Bundle of 21 covers and postal stationary cards, to post -war.  21 items.  Varied condition. Some good postmarks.  (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£3.00
	

	219
	
	Russia – Early stamps on an album page.  4 stamps, cat £46. 
	£1.00
	

	220
	
	San Marino – Duplicated lot on cards, unmounted mint. 
	£5.00
	

	221
	
	Sarawak – Used group of 9 stamps on a stockcard from 1871.  Cat £60. 
	£2.00
	

	222
	
	Sardinia – SG 18, used.  Dated 1854 so probably cat £3,250 and others, mint. 
	£5.00
	

	223
	
	Serbia – Mint and used group of 13 stamps on a small stockcard.  
	£1.00
	

	224
	
	Serbia –Stamps on album pages. 
	£1.00
	

	225
	
	Somali Coast/Djibouti – 12 mint stamps from the early and “Free France” period.  One is duplicated.  Cat £39.90, mainly made up of the three older looking ones.   
	£1.50
	

	226
	
	South-West Africa – Stockcard with a pair of 2d and 6d and trio of 4d mint stamps just as you are meant to collect them.  SG 124, 126 and 128.  Cat £15.50. 
	£2.40
	

	227
	
	Spain – 1855 to 1970’s, unchecked on album pages. 
	£1.00
	

	228
	
	Spain – Hagner card with Goya set and 1938 Columbus to 1 Peseta.  Cat £110. 
	£2.00
	

	229
	
	Sri Lanka – Blue 4-ring binder with lots of double-sided Vario stockcards which are probably worth the reserve without the stamps.  Mint and used content of value unknown without looking it up, which I am not going to. 
	£5.00
	

	230
	
	Suriname – 1900 overprint set of 3, SG 77/79, used.  Cat £56.50.  
	£7.50
	

	231
	
	Suriname – 1911 SG 106/110 – overprint set of 5, mint.  Stamps were not issued with gum.  Cat £300. 
	£44.00
	

	232
	
	Suriname – 1913-22 32 ½ cent value (the most expensive one), unmounted mint.  SG 147.  Cat £21.00.
	£3.00
	

	233
	
	Suriname – 1913-32 High Values – the top two stamps of the set SG 151/2a mint.  Cat £94.00.  
	£14.00
	

	234
	
	Suriname – 1923 Silver Jubilee mint set of 7, SG 169/175.  Cat £300.00.  
	£50.00
	

	235
	
	Suriname – 1925/6 overprint issues (which SG lists as two sets, SG 176/9 and 180/2, mint.  Cat £88.75.  
	£14.00
	

	236
	
	Suriname – 1927 Marine Insurance stamps, SG 195/201, mint and 1928 Medical Foundation set SG 202/205, also mint.  Cat £54.00.  
	£7.00
	

	237
	
	Suriname – 1931 and 1936 Child Welfare sets SG 25/8 and SG258/261, both mint.  Cat £40.00.  
	£6.50
	

	238
	
	Suriname – 1936 Wilhelmina large values set of 4, mint.  SG 254/7  Cat £60.00.  
	£7.50
	

	239
	
	Suriname – 1940 Social Welfare Fund set of 4, SG 269/272 fine used.  Cat £11.50 
	£1.60
	

	240
	
	Suriname – 1941 Air set and the normal Wilhelmina stamp that was issued at the same time SG 276/8 and 284, mint.  Cat £89.00.  
	£14.00
	

	241
	
	Suriname – 194 Red Cross Fund overprinted set of 4, SG 289/292, fine used.  Cat £102.00.  
	£16.00
	

	242
	
	Suriname – 1945 National Welfare Fund overprint set of 6 SG 307/312, mint.  Cat £32.00.  
	£5.00
	

	243
	
	Suriname – 1953 Definitive mini-sheet with animals, SG MS418, fine used.  Cat £70.00.  
	£10.00
	

	244
	
	Switzerland – 2 x club booklets ptsa £23. 
	£2.00
	

	245
	
	Switzerland – Small red Lighthouse stockbook with unmounted mint selection 1963 to 2000 including some mini-sheets and Pro Patria. 
	£5.00
	

	246
	
	Switzerland – Mint Centenary mini-sheet SG 430b, mint.  Cat £70. 
	£2.00
	

	247
	
	Switzerland – Stanley Gibbons stockbook of Swiss used, mint and unmounted mint from 1930’s to 1990’s, including Pro Juventute, Officials, mini-sheets etc.  Cats well over £1000. 
	£10.00
	

	248
	
	Taiwan – Minisheets MS 2527 and MS 2524. 
	£2.00
	

	249
	
	Tanganyika and KUT – Double-sided stockpage with mainly earlier looking material. Mostly used, but some mint amongst. Priced cheap to get rid. 
	£2.00
	

	250
	
	Tasmania – Double-sided stockpages with mainly used stamps.  The first is identified on the back as SG 45 (cat £90), but fiscally used, as is the 1d Van Diemans Land.  There’s also and an SG 234, mint, and lots of other items. 
	£5.00
	

	251
	
	Thailand – First Flight cover 1974 Bangkok to Hong Kong  
	£1.00
	

	252
	
	Thrace – 16 mostly mint stamps on a stockpage.  Seller assumes that they are rubbish, as Thrace usually is, but has not checked. 
	£1.00
	

	253
	
	Thule – Greenland locals set mounted mint. 
	£1.00
	

	254
	
	Tokelau Islands – The first few (mainly pre-decimal issues) on a stock card.  It has SG 1-11 complete, used, and SG 1-4 and 9-11 mint.  Cat £15+. 
	£2.00
	

	255
	
	Tokelau Islands – Accumulation of post-decimalization issues on a number of stockpages.  Cat £95-£100 ish in 2013 catalogue.  Appears to be in full sets and in no particular order. 
	£5.00
	

	256
	
	Trieste – SG 15 mint (from Italian Trieste).  Cat £250.00 
	£4.00
	

	257
	
	United Nations – Abria stockbook with a massive amount of stamps including many mini-sheets unmounted mint. 
	£3.00
	

	258
	
	USA – Wooden postcard prepared for the 1904 World Fair posted to France with SG 331 ( another stamp missing) and with some vomit-inducing corny message on the back.  (*Reduced reserve – 25% off)
	£1.20
	

	259
	
	USA – Stockbook with hundreds of stamps, early to modern, mint and used. 
	£15.00
	

	260
	
	Vatican – Small stockbook with 18 sets of mint stamps starting 1939, plus a few used stamps. 
	£4.00
	

	261
	
	Venezuela – 1896 SG 169/173, mint.  Cat £165.00 
	£4.00
	

	262
	
	Yugoslavia – Ring binder with several hundred stamps, on album pages and stockcards.
	£5.00
	


[bookmark: _Hlk28710202][bookmark: _Hlk24302809][bookmark: _Hlk28710047]

	
	
	C – Mixed Country Lots
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	263
	
	Scandinavia – Album with comprehensive fine used collections of Iceland (1902 to 1984) and Greenland 1938-1998). 
	£75.00
	

	264
	
	Commonwealth – 15 Circulated club books with £313 left unsold. 
	£25.00
	

	265
	
	Tristan da Cunha – Postcard album with 106 postcards of ships which went to the island. 
	£25.00
	

	266
	
	World – Old club book (from the 1940’s?) containing old stamps. 
	£10.00
	

	267
	
	World – Club book with a mainly Commonwealth lot with Africa and Caribbean.  Cat remaining stated to be £320. 
	£5.00
	

	268
	
	World – 2 x club booklets with NZ, Solomon Islands, Morocco Agencies, Qatar, MEF, Switzerland, Saxony, Hamburg, North German Confederation.  PTSA £60. 
	£4.00
	

	269
	
	World – Stamps on 2 Hagners including South America.  Cats quite high. 
	£4.00
	

	270
	
	World – Envelope with a bundle of assorted single country(ish) album pages.  Includes a number of pages of China, and some of triangle stamps.  
	£4.00
	

	271
	
	Commonwealth – Various mint sheetlets/part sheets of Commonwealth stamps (+ 1 USA).  Includes a sheetlet of 20 x GB 1st class “Glorious England” and another with 20 x GB 1st class “Harry Potter”. 
	£4.00
	

	272
	
	Commonwealth – Cover album with GB and Commonwealth covers. 
	£3.00
	

	273
	
	Omnibus – 1972 Royal Silver Wedding stamps in a Prinz album. 
	£3.00
	

	274
	
	World – Movaleaf album with all world. 
	£3.00
	

	275
	
	World Perfins – Two binders, one with perfins from GB and elsewhere, the other with information and a number of Perfin Society booklets. 
	£2.00
	

	276
	
	World – Large Chinese stockbook with (not chinese) stamps. 
	£2.00
	

	277
	
	Commonwealth – packet of five reasonable looking covers including a Trinidad and Tobago 1942 censor cover and air mails from Egypt and Ceylon.  UPU FDC
	£1.60
	

	278
	
	World – packet with 5 covers.  Registered Ukraine 1942, USA censor, San Marino FDC and a France postage due postal card. 
	£1.20
	

	279                                    
	
	Barbados, Gold Coast and Prince Edward Island – 17 old stamps. 
	£1.00
	

	280
	
	Commonwealth – 11 old stamps. 
	£1.00
	

	281
	
	Europe – Mixed lot on home made pages including Denmark, Cyprus, Malta, Tasmania, Gibraltar, Switzerland and Sweden. 
	£1.00
	

	282
	
	World/Thematic – Girls names on stamps.  21 items. 
	£1.00
	

	283 
	
	World – Mixed world/fiscal on Hagner. 
	£1.00
	

	284
	
	South America – 33 old stamps. 
	£1.00
	

	285
	
	South America – 42 old stamps. 
	£1.00
	

	286
	
	Flowers – Guyana, Gambia, Benin mint.  14 stamps. 
	£1.00
	

	287
	
	Birds – A remaindered bundle of display sheets which have some stamps left on.    Includes some interesting “distribution maps”.
	£2.00
	

	288
	
	Lundy/Gugh Island – Packet of semi-postal items.  Lundy on a card and Gugh island in a packet (including some covers). 
	£1.00
	

	289
	
	World – Exploded Liberty album of the junior variety.  China page is not there, but most of the Japan page is from China……. 
	£1.00
	

	290
	
	World – Triumph album with world mix.  China page has been cut out. 
	£1.00
	




	
	
	D – Accessories, Catalogues and Non-Stamp Material
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	291
	
	SG Catalogue – 2023 Part 1 Commonwealth 1840-1970. 
	£25.00
	

	292
	
	SG Catalogue – Part 1 Commonwealth and British Empire 1840-1970 2023 edition.  A bit battered and repaired, but very useable still. 
	£5.00
	

	293
	
	Book – “Letter Receivers of London” 1652 to 1857” by the Postal History Society in two large hardback volumes.  Stated to be listed on Amazon at £167.95. Ex-Library and sold for club funds. 
	£10.00
	

	294
	
	Book – Gibbon Stamp Weekly for the whole of the year 1907 bound into a single volume. 
	£6.00
	

	295
	
	Book – Collecting British Squared Circle Postmarks. By Cohen (and others) 
	£5.00
	

	296
	
	SG Stamp Colour Key – No longer available from S. Gibbons. 
	£5.00
	

	297
	
	SG George VI album, used, but empty. 
	£5.00
	

	298
	
	Book – “Masters of the Post – an Authorized History of the Royal Mail” by Duncan Campbell-Smith.  Hardback.  850 pages in very good condition. £30 new. 
	£4.00
	

	299
	
	“Zoom” Digital Microscope.  Sold by Stanley Gibbons. 
	£3.00
	

	300
	
	Book – “The Queen’s Stamps”.  Story of the Royal Philatelic Collection.  Cast £25 originally.  Very good condition. 
	£3.00
	

	301
	
	SG Catalogue – Part 1 Commonwealth and British Empire 1840-1970 2018 edition in good condition. 
	£3.00
	

	302
	
	SG Catalogue – Cyprus-Gibraltar-Malta.  Fifth edition - 2019  
	£3.00
	

	303
	
	SG Catalogue – Part 7 – Germany – 10th edition, 2012. 
	£3.00
	

	304
	
	Catalogue – 1997 UNITRADE Specialized Catalogue of Canadian Stamps. 
	£3.00
	

	305
	
	Book – Triangular Philatelics.  1998 Softback in excellent condition. 
	£2.00
	

	306
	
	“Lumagny” Lighted Microscope.  
	£2.00
	

	307
	
	Another “Lumagny” Lighted Microscope.  
	£2.00
	

	308
	
	Booklet – “The Franking System in the Post Office 1652 to 1840” by Dr.Frank Bottomley.  Looks to be a tome issued from a photocopier as part of a display. 195 pages.  Ex-Library and sold for club funds. 
	£1.00
	

	309
	
	Catalogue – Mosden Israel catalogue 1954 edition.  Ex-Library and sold in aid of club funds
	£1.00
	

	310
	
	Catalogue – Said Malta catalogue 1971 edition.  Ex-Library and sold in aid of club funds
	£1.00
	

	311
	
	Book – “British Postal Stationary” by A. K. Huggins.  Hardback with 184 pages.  Ex-Library and sold for club funds. 
	£1.00
	

	312
	
	Handbook – “The Philatelic Congress of Great Britain Year Book” issued in 1954 for Eastbourne congress.  Includes details of the Jollies enjoyed by the delegates and, at the back, a directory of shops that might be visited by the ladies.  Ex-Library and sold for club funds.
	£1.00
	

	313
	
	Leaflet – “A story of Hailsham Posts” by C F Williams (and signed by him).  Ex-Library and sold for club funds. 
	£1.00
	

	314
	
	Leaflet – “The Worthing Mail” by D. C Walker (water-damaged).  Ex-Library and sold for club funds. 
	£1.00
	

	315
	
	Leaflet – “A postal history of Eastbourne” by I. M. Sharpin and C F Williams (and signed by both of them).  Ex-Library and sold for club funds. 
	£1.00
	

	316
	
	Book – “Postmark Collecting” by R. K. Forster.  Hardback with 192 pages.  Ex-Library and sold for club funds. 
	£1.00
	

	317
	
	Leaflet – “Prussia-Great Britain Treaties and Markings” by Professor Wigand Burns written for a RPS display in 1999.  Ex-Library and sold for club funds. 
	£1.00
	

	318
	
	Booklet – “Norwegian Letters to Foreign Destinations up to 1875  Softback with 40 photocopied pages.  Ex-Library and sold for club funds.
	£1.00
	

	319
	
	Booklet – A photocopy of the February 2006 edition of the Journal of Chinese Philately.  Ex-Library and sold for club funds.
	£1.00
	

	320
	
	Catalogue – 1997 Japanese Postage Stamp Catalogue (might be Sapporo?)  Ex-Library and sold for club funds.
	£1.00
	

	321
	
	Book – “The Queen’s Stamps”.  Story of the Royal Philatelic Collection.  Cast £25 originally.  Very good condition.  Ex-Library and sold for club funds.
	£1.00
	

	322
	
	Leaflet – “The Postmarks of Aden 1839-1939” by M H Robertshaw.  Softback (and slightly soiled) cover.  Ex-Library and sold for club funds.
	£1.00
	

	323
	
	Book – “Sudan - The Postal Markings of the Travelling Post Offices 1887-1989” by J F Dight  Softback - 100+ pages.  Ex-Library and sold for club funds.
	£1.00
	

	324
	
	Catalogue – Said Malta catalogue 1973 edition.  Ex-Library and sold in aid of club funds
	£1.00
	

	325
	
	Catalogue – 1992 Sakura Japanese Stamp Catalogue.  Ex-Library and sold for club funds.
	£1.00
	

	326
	
	Leaflet – “The Railway Letter Stamps of Great Britain and Ireland 1891-1941 Part 1” by Ecclestone and Turner. 40+ pages. Ex-Library and sold for club funds.
	£1.00
	

	327
	
	SG International stamp album (loose leaf in 4-ring binder).  Unused. 
	£1.00
	

	328
	
	Eastbourne – A document dated January 1943 with a 2d inverted stamp, SG 465a (cat £40). 
	£1.00
	

	329
	
	An engraving, probably around 1750 of an early printing press. 
	£1.00
	

	330
	
	Indian Mutiny folder, Jackdaw no. 22 with contemporary documents relating to the mutiny. 
	£1.00
	

	331
	
	Booklet – The Story of Rottingdean Parish Church.  Original price one shilling! 
	£1.00
	

	332
	
	Booklet – “Alfriston – The Story of a Sussex Downland Village” by A. Cecil Piper.  
	£1.00
	

	333
	
	13 cover stiffeners of mixed sizes.  Black and White. 
	£1.00
	

	334
	
	45 clear covers – used with a sticker that can be peeled off. 
	£1.00
	

	335
	
	45 mixed stockcards – used with stickers that can be peeled off.
	£1.00
	

	336
	
	Eastbourne – What is stated to be an “original print [of Eastbourne Sea Houses] taken from T.K.Cromwells’ “Excursions in the County of Sussex”. 
	£1.00
	

	337
	
	Eastbourne – What appears to be a print of Devonshire Park Tennis Ground taken from the Illustrated London News 23.7.1881. 
	£1.00
	

	338
	
	Eastbourne – What appears to be a cutting(?) showing Fishing boats and the Sea Houses, Eastbourne taken from the Illustrated London News 3.7.1852.  A nice report of sectarian rioting in Stockport on the back. 
	£1.00
	

	339
	
	Eastbourne – What appears to be a print of Langley (sic) Chapel near Eastbourne from 1815.  A couple of cows appear, drinking in a pond in what is now the cemetery/crematorium grounds. 
	£1.00
	

	340
	
	Eastbourne – A3 sized page taken from the Illustrated Weekly Newspaper from July 7 1883 showing the opening of the Princess Alice Memorial Hospital by the Prince and Princess of Wales.  Some tears at the top. 
	£1.00
	

	341
	
	SG Catalogue – Part 1 Commonwealth and British Empire 1840-1970 2017 edition in good condition.  Ex Club Library.  Sold for club funds
	£1.00
	

	342
	
	SG Catalogue – GB specialised catalogue Volume 1 Queen Victoria.  13th edition – 2004, softback.  Faded front cover
	£1.00
	

	343
	
	SG Catalogue – GB specialised catalogue Volume 2 King Edward VII to King George VI.  4th edition – 1978, hardback. 
	£1.00
	

	344
	
	SG Catalogue – GB specialised catalogue Volume 3 Queen Elizabeth II.  5th edition – 1980, hardback.  Ex Club Library. Sold for club funds.
	£1.00
	




	
	
	E – Postcards and Cigarette Cards etc.
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	345
	
	France – pack f b/w postcards from various areas of France.  97 cards (of which 2 look to be colonial)  Mint and used. 
	£2.00
	

	346
	
	Sussex – Postcards of Rottingdean, Poynings, Devils Dyke.  12 cards. 
	£3.00
	

	347
	
	Sussex – Brighton “Princess Laundries” booklet of 5 postcards. 
	£3.00
	

	348
	
	Eastbourne – B/W postcard of Beachy Head Lighthouse published by Watch Tower, Beachy Head.  Very good condition with a special cachet with Lighthouse enclosed. 
	£1.60
	

	349
	
	Postcards – Lots of postcards in a small tub. 
	£1.00
	

	350
	
	Sussex – Brighton souvenir strip of 9 cards. 
	£1.00
	




~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ End of Room Auction~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If members are unable to attend the auction, they may forward book bids to the auctioneer.  Please complete the Book Bid form available on the viewing night.  Please ensure that your bids are received at least 24 hours before the auction to be certain that they are entered. 

Payments may be made in cash (right money appreciated) or by cheque to made payable to Eastbourne and South Downs P. S. or if you’d prefer just to E.& SDPS

The club generally holds 6 auctions a year, so we are always in need of material for sale.  Guidance in putting together lots appears in the Society’s handbook.  Would all Vendors please check this.   In particular, Vendors are reminded:-
a) of the necessity to use the proper forms (or something very similar to it) when submitting lots.   
b) to try and give a genuine and accurate description of the lot – including details of flaws, rusting, corners missing, lack of gum on a mint stamp etc.
c) to ensure that each lot submitted has a panel or cover which would allow a lot number to be affixed without damaging the lot, and 
d) to submit lots which are not overflowing (boxes), likely to shed material (loose in albums) etc, etc.  
e) that there is a £1 minimum except for stamp catalogues which can be entered with a minimum of 50p
f) sometimes, if there is surplus material, lots could be held over to a subsequent auction. This will likely affect you only if you submit a large number of lots all at once – or submit them late. 
f) that packet-type material should not be sealed so as to deny inspection.

If you require further advice, please speak to one of the auction organisers/helpers

Additional notes.

a)	Auction material can still be handed to one of the auction organizers at Thursday meetings.  The existing form can be used (although see (b) below). Material needs to be handed to Bill France, Richard Robbins or Tim Griffiths, one of whom will, baring disaster, be present at the usual 7.15-7.30 time. 
b)	For those that would prefer to type their lists for sale rather than handwrite them, this will be actively encouraged.  Tim can send you an e-mailable form that will be in the same layout as the auction catalogue. This will save him having to type it too!  The e-mail address to use is either timshorts2@gmail.com or tim.griffiths@whss.co.uk . 
c) 	Material can also by arrangement be handed to one of the organizers elsewhere on request. 
d)	Packet-type material should not be sealed so as to deny inspection, please.
e)	There is a reminder below for Vendors re payment and collection of unsold material


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Next Auction: Thursday 25th April 2024 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Closing date for lots: The meeting of the 11th April 2024,  but you can now bring them in to the Wykeham-Hurford Sheppard & Son office at 6 High Street, Battle (near the Abbey gate) up to the 26th (the Friday) if necessary, if I get a list prior to that by some means for typing. 

List of abbreviations (sometimes) used:-

		cat		catalogue value
	cto		cancelled to order
	FD(C)		First Day (Cover)
	Mi		Michel catalogue
	NVPH		Dutch specialised cat.
	OBP		Belgian specialised cat.
	perf		perforation
	perfin		perforated initials
	VGC		very good condition
		cds		circular date stamp (or part of one)
	ptsa		priced (by some former owner) to sell at
	SG		Stanley Gibbons
	sbv		stated by Vendor
	slcr		slight crease/fold
	stc		stated (by the Seller) to have cat value of.…
Mm or m/m (or *)	mounted mint
	umm or u/m (or **)	unmounted mint	
	ppc		picture postcard





Additional Notes for Vendors 

1. Payment for Sales by cheque
Those of you that are due a payment by cheque, (which will apply to all that have sold lots for a sum in excess of £50 and others that are used to being paid by cheque or are unable to collect cash payments) should please note that payments will be made three weeks from the date of the auction to allow the auction cashier to get cheques to the bank and for them to be cleared into the society bank account.  

2. Collection of cheques and cash for Sales
Cheques will normally be brought to the club the third Thursday after the auction for collection, or sooner if that proves possible.  Those of you that collect payments in cash (for smaller sales) can, on most occasions, still receive payment the week following the auction.  If you cannot collect your money by the third Thursday after the auction, please contact Richard to make alternative arrangements for collection.  We are happy to hold the cash back in an envelope for collection at the next auction night/viewing night if that is easier.  	
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